TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM600794

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		10/01/2020	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ONESHIELD, INC.
Street Address:	62 Forest Street
City:	Marlborough
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01752
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2789279	ONESHIELD DRAGON
Registration Number:	2756663	ONESHIELD
Registration Number:	2851161	ONESHIELD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6465584180

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124597115

TRoot@goodwinlaw.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Troy Root Address Line 1: 620 8th Avenue

Address Line 2: Goodwin Procter LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	142680-303865
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Troy Root
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Troy Root
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=OneShield - SVB IP Release#page1.tif source=OneShield - SVB IP Release#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 007072 FRAME: 0118**

900572521

source=OneShield - SVB IP Release#page3.tif

Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of July 16, 2012 (the "IP Security Agreement"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 004823/0730 the parties listed on Schedule A attached hereto as "Record Owner" ("Releasee") granted to Silicon Valley Bank as Lender ("Releasor"), a security interest in all right, title and interest of Releasee in and to the trademarks and applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "IP Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, all of the indebtedness and other obligations secured by the security interest in the IP Collateral have been repaid in their entirety, and the Releasor is releasing its security interest in the IP Collateral.

WHEREAS, Releasor wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark ("**USPTO**") office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration:

- 1. <u>Release</u>. Releasor hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the IP Collateral conveyed to Releasor pursuant to the IP Security Agreement and/or any other agreement, and Releasor hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest that it may have in the IP Collateral to Releasee. Releasor hereby authorizes the recordation of this Release of Security Interest in the Intellectual Propertyl with the USPTO at Releasee's expense.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Releasor further agrees to execute and deliver, at Releasee's sole expense, to Releasee any and all further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts which Releasee (or Releasee's agents or designees) reasonably request in order to confirm Releasee's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of October 1, 2020.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: Myan Wood

Name: 877 Maggan Awood

Title: Vice President I, Credit Solutions

ACTIVE/105249912.3

Schedule A to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Registration/Application No.	Registration/Application Date
OneShield Dragon	2,789,279	12/2/2003
OneShield	2,756,663	8/26/2003

Service Marks

<u>Description</u>	Registration/Application No.	Registration/Application Date
OneShield	2,851,161	6/8/2004

ACTIVE/105249912.3

RECORDED: 10/01/2020